understanding of  their work with LGB 
clients, respondents were also asked 
about their training institutes’ attitudes 
towards LGB candidates and colleagues. 
The questionnaire was fully piloted and 
received ethical approval from the UCL 
Research Ethics Committee (REC). 

Sample
Two hundred and eighty seven (n=287) 
valid questionnaire responses were 
returned, an overall response rate of  20%. 
Of  these 287 responses, 195 (70.9%) were 
female, 79 male (28.7%) and 1 identified 
as ‘Other’ (0.4%). In relation to sexual 
orientation, 211 (77.6%) respondents 
identified as heterosexual, 39 (14.3%)